CABINET MEMBER FOR TOWN CENTRES

Venue: Town Hall, Date: Monday, 18th October, 2010
Moorgate Street,
Rotherham. S60 2TH
Time: 9.30 a.m.

AGENDA

1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories
suggested, in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended March

2006) to the Local Government Act 1972.

2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be

considered later in the agenda as a matter or urgency.

3.  Minutes of previous meetings of the Cabinet Member for Town Centres held as

follows:-
6™ September, 2010.
20™ September. 2010.
- 1% October, 2010.

For signature by the Cabinet Member.

4, Proposed closure of Fitzwilliam Road car park (Cottenham Road East) and

Greasbrough Road car park (Pages 1 - 5)
Martin Beard, Parking Services Manager, to report.

- to consider that the two car parks are closed due to lack of use and financial

reasons.

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following items are likely to be considered in the absence of the press and
public as being exempt under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information relating to
the financial or business affairs of any particular individual (including the

Council)):-

6. Town Centre Business Vitality Grant Scheme. (1) (report attached) (Pages 6 -

10)
Joanna Favill, Retail Investment Manager RiDO, to report.
- to consider the grant application.

7.  Town Centre Business Vitality Grant Scheme. (2) (report attached) (Pages 11 -

15)
Joanna Favill, Retail Investment Manager RiDO, to report.
- to consider the grant application.

8.  Town Centre Street Cafe Grants. (report attached) (Pages 16 - 21)
Joanna Favill, Retail Investment Manager RiDO, to report.
- to consider the grant application.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO CABINET MEMBER I

1. | Meeting: Cabinet Member for Town Centres
2. | Date: 18 October 2010
3. | Title: Proposed closure of Fitzwilliam Road car park

(Cottenham Road East) and Greasbrough
Road, Parkgate car park.
4. | Directorate: Environment and Development Services

5. Summary

This report recommends that two car parks are closed due to lack of use and
financial reasons.

6. Recommendations
It is recommended that Cabinet Member resolves:
o that the car parks are closed at the earliest opportunity; and

o that the land is declared surplus to requirements and placed in the
Council’s Land and property bank.



Page 2

7. Proposals and Details:

Fitzwilliam Road car park (Cottenham Road East).

This car park has 104 spaces and it is virtually never used. It is
considered that this car park is surplus to operational requirements. A
plan is attached as Appendix 1. It would appear that it is too far from
the Town Centre to attract commuters or shoppers.

Greasbrough Road car park, Parkgate.

This car park has 44 spaces and is very rarely used. It requires
maintenance work to cut back the self-set trees around the boundary. It
has also been reported to Streetpride that the car park is a regular
location of drug abuse. It is considered that this car park is also surplus
to operational requirements. The site has been identified by the
Council’'s Planners as a possible “mixed use” development site. A plan
is attached as Appendix 2.

Upon vacation the land will need to be secured/target-hardened against
unauthorised use and fly-tipping.
8. Finance

Fitzwilliam Road

The first six months of the current financial year have raised £23.80 in
revenue from this car park.

The cost of keeping the car park open is £3714.25 per year in rates
plus £295 per year for the machine maintenance contract.

Greasbrough Road, Parkgate

The Council receives no income from this car park. The financial liability
is £1366.20 per year in rates.

The sale of both car parks could generate significant capital receipts for
the Council.

9. Risks and uncertainties

The car park at St Anns (adjacent to the Cat and Cabbage pub) will
close on 4 October and there is a potential for 39 vehicles to be
displaced. However, the capacity of the remaining car parks on
Fitzwilliam Road has been assessed and there is ample remaining
capacity to accommodate the possible displacement.



10.

11.

Page 3

Policy and Performance Agenda Implications

N/A.

Background Papers and Consultation
Director of Asset Management
Director of Planning and Regeneration

Contact name(s):
Martin Beard, Parking Services Manager

Tel: 01709 822929
Email: martin.beard@rotherham.gov.uk




]

g

0 b

Yjodose|y
weyJayloy

201M8g Juswdojanaqg

¥ JUBWIUOIIAUT

IdLHIN TdLIN (suoH) osg Aqsieneg
:10p0a1q a1bajens
80!
OUNO no.o
t uejljodouse

AommaAa
oo S0
- = < =~
S35 55
2<o8
SIS
o3 D
3ges3
o~ =

o 0
P a
Ly og
c£23T
-3 02 2
48 5=
CFER]
>33
Ao D
o 39
o =~ 3
2w
Sl

S =

o

88

o c

JuLld

| XIANddaVv

2 g 2
(=
| & °
= z
o
o
I
)
o
-~
N
o| 2g
= 7]
(=3
<




=
L= =~

_

The Rochester

]
[}
]
[}
)

Page 5

Crane =1
¥

Scrap Yard

4
I
I
I
I
I

suipul uaams

(kempes panUEWISIP)

31ana

133WIS A

Factog

o COLEMAN STRegr
Recreation
Ground

Recreation Ground

+
Depot

+

Garage

Rotherham B

Metropolitan
Borough Council

Environment &
Development Services

Strategic Director:
Karl Battersby Bsc (Hons) MTPL MRTPI

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council
Environment & Development Services
Bailey House

, Rawmarsh Road
Rotherham

S601TD

Fitzwilliam Arms Hotel

Client:

Title

APPENDIX 2

Dwg. No. Scales
(if A4)
Drawn Date Chd. by




Agenda ltem 6 Page 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda ltem 7 Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda ltem 8 Page 16

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



	Agenda
	4 Proposed closure of Fitzwilliam Road car park (Cottenham Road East) and Greasbrough Road car park
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Town Centre Business Vitality Grant Scheme. (1) (report attached)
	7 Town Centre Business Vitality Grant Scheme. (2) (report attached)
	8 Town Centre Street Cafe Grants.  (report attached)



Minutes of the meeting


16161616 LLLL        TOW N CENTRESTOW N CENTRESTOW N CENTRESTOW N CENTRES    ----    18 / 10 / 1018 / 10 / 1018 / 10 / 1018 / 10 / 10     
        
 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TCABINET MEMBER FOR TCABINET MEMBER FOR TCABINET MEMBER FOR TOW N CENTRESOW N CENTRESOW N CENTRESOW N CENTRES    
18 th October , 201018 th October , 201018 th October , 201018 th October , 2010     

 
Present:- Councillor  R. S. Russell (in the Chair ); Councillors Ali, Swift  and 
Tweed. 
 
L19 .L19 .L19 .L19 . PROPOSED CLOSURE OF PROPOSED CLOSURE OF PROPOSED CLOSURE OF PROPOSED CLOSURE OF FITZW ILLIAM ROAD CARFITZW ILLIAM ROAD CARFITZW ILLIAM ROAD CARFITZW ILLIAM ROAD CAR    PARK PARK PARK PARK 

(COTTENHAM ROAD EAST(COTTENHAM ROAD EAST(COTTENHAM ROAD EAST(COTTENHAM ROAD EAST) AND GREASBROUGH RO) AND GREASBROUGH RO) AND GREASBROUGH RO) AND GREASBROUGH ROAD CAR PARKAD CAR PARKAD CAR PARKAD CAR PARK        
    

 Considerat ion was given to a repor t, presented by the Parking 
Services Manager, which related to the proposed closure of the two 
above-mentioned car  parks due to lack of use and financial reasons. 
 
Fur ther  information was provided on the number of spaces available 
in each car  park, the capacity of the remaining car  parks to 
accommodate the possible displacement and the financial liabilit ies. 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That the car  parks be closed at the ear liest 
opportunity. 
 
(2 )  That the land be declared surplus to requirements and placed in 
the Council’s Land and Property Bank. 
 

L20 .L20 .L20 .L20 . EXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLIC        
    

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4 ) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 , the press and public be excluded from the meeting for  
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3  of 
Par t 1  of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972  (as 
amended March 2006 ) (financial/ business affairs). 
 

L21 .L21 .L21 .L21 . TOW N CENTRE BUSINESSTOW N CENTRE BUSINESSTOW N CENTRE BUSINESSTOW N CENTRE BUSINESS    VITALITY GRANT SCHEMVITALITY GRANT SCHEMVITALITY GRANT SCHEMVITALITY GRANT SCHEM EEEE        
    

 Considerat ion was given to a repor t, presented by the Retail 
Investment Manager, which related to an application that was 
considered by the Town Centre Business Development Steer ing 
Group at its meeting on 6 th October , 2010  when the Grants Panel 
agreed to support the project. 
 
Fur ther  information was provided on the applicant, the applicat ion 
and the proposal for  a blinds and home inter iors business at retail 
premises at 20  High Street.   
 
Reference was made to the applicants exist ing business and 
exper ience, together  with the r isks and uncer taint ies associated with 
this applicat ion. 



TOW N CENTRESTOW N CENTRESTOW N CENTRESTOW N CENTRES    ----    18 / 10 / 1018 / 10 / 1018 / 10 / 1018 / 10 / 10     17171717 DDDD    
 

 

 
Resolved:-  (1 ) That the award of rental contr ibut ion to this project to 
provide 50% of annual rent in year  one and 25% of annual rental in 
year  two, to be paid quar ter ly in arrears on submission by the 
applicant on proof of payment of rent, be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(2 )  That the award of a capital improvement grant be awarded to 
this project to cover 75% of total cost of eligible works (excluding 
VAT), up to a maximum grant payment of £7 ,500  to include fit t ing 
out and shop front sign wr it ing, be approved and subject to the 
submission and approval of sat isfactory specifications and 
quotations, the grant be paid in arrears on submission by the 
applicant on proof of payment to suppliers and contractors and upon 
the satisfactory complet ion of the capital works.  
 

L22 .L22 .L22 .L22 . TOW N CENTRE BUSINESSTOW N CENTRE BUSINESSTOW N CENTRE BUSINESSTOW N CENTRE BUSINESS    VITALITY GRANT SCHEMVITALITY GRANT SCHEMVITALITY GRANT SCHEMVITALITY GRANT SCHEM EEEE        
    

 Considerat ion was given to a repor t, presented by the Retail 
Investment Manager, which related to an application that was 
considered by the Town Centre Business Development Steer ing 
Group at its meeting on 6 th October , 2010  when the Grants Panel 
agreed to support the project. 
 
Fur ther  information was provided on the applicant, the applicat ion 
and the proposal for  an Eastern European deli to trade in a shop unit 
within Rotherham Centenary Market Hall. 
 
It  was noted that the applicant was to take on a five year  lease, but 
dur ing the first twelve months was recommended to receive ongoing 
support from the Rotherham Enterpr ising Neighbourhoods Coach, 
the Markets Manager and Rotherham Chamber in order  to assist in 
developing the business fur ther . 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That the award of rental contr ibution to this project 
to provide 50% of annual rent in year  one and 25% of annual rental 
in year  two, to be paid quar ter ly in arrears on submission by the 
applicant on proof of payment of rent, be approved. 
 
(2 ) That the award of a capital improvement grant be awarded to 
this project to cover 75% of total cost of eligible works (excluding 
VAT), up to a maximum grant payment of £7 ,500  to include fit t ing 
out and shop front sign wr it ing, be approved and subject to the 



18181818 LLLL        TOW N CENTRESTOW N CENTRESTOW N CENTRESTOW N CENTRES    ----    18 / 10 / 1018 / 10 / 1018 / 10 / 1018 / 10 / 10     
        
 

 

submission and approval of sat isfactory specifications and 
quotations, the grant to be paid in arrears on submission by the 
applicant on proof of payment to suppliers and contractors and upon 
the satisfactory complet ion of the capital works.  
 

L23 .L23 .L23 .L23 . TOW N CENTRE STREET CTOW N CENTRE STREET CTOW N CENTRE STREET CTOW N CENTRE STREET CAFE GRANTSAFE GRANTSAFE GRANTSAFE GRANTS        
    

 Considerat ion was given to a repor t, presented by the Retail 
Investment Manager, which related to the receipt of an applicat ion 
under the town centre street café grants scheme, which was 
supported by the Grants Panel at its meeting held on 6 th October , 
2010 . 
 
Fur ther  information was provided on the location of the premises, 
together with  the applicant’s current operat ion, the applicat ion 
details and the highways, planning, licensing and legal constraints 
that applied to this applicat ion. 
 
Resolved:-  That grant assistance be awarded to this project 
providing:- 
 
(i) 75% of eligible costs relat ing to the purchase of street café 
furniture (excluding VAT), up to a maximum grant payment of 
£2 ,000 . 
 
 
(ii) A maximum of £3 35  be awarded to this project towards planning 
fees (as required). 
 
(iii) The approval be subject to the submission of satisfactory 
specifications and quotat ions, the furniture sat isfying the 
requirements of the town centre design guidelines and to the 
applicant obtaining the necessary permissions and licences. 
 

 


